

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, *Petitioner*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND  
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND  
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Third Circuit**

**Brief of the Knights of Columbus  
as *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioners**

ERIC N. KNIFFIN

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN THORPE

*Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP*

*90 S. Cascade Ave.*

*Suite 1100*

*Colorado Springs, CO 80903*

*ekniffin@lrrc.com*

*(719) 386-3000*

March 9, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. <i>Geneva College</i> got the substantial burden question wrong because the Third Circuit failed to “objectively assess” “how the regulatory measure actually works.” .....	9
A. Under ERISA, the accommodation must commandeer an objecting ministry’s existing health plan. ....	12
B. Under ERISA, the accommodation must force an objecting ministry to trigger its TPA’s duty to deliver contraceptive services. ....	14
C. Instead of reviewing ERISA, the Third Circuit accepted the agencies’ claims and adopted other circuits’ conclusions. ....	18
II. The decision below compounded <i>Geneva College’s</i> errors by ignoring the agencies’ concessions in <i>Zubik</i> , which confirm this statutory analysis. ....	23
A. The agencies admitted that the accommodation hijacks an objecting ministry’s plan. ....	25

B. The agencies admitted that the accommodation forces an objecting ministry to trigger its TPA’s duty to provide contraception coverage.....26

C. This administration took the previous administration’s concessions into account when it decided to create a broader religious employer exemption. ....29

III. Correcting the Third Circuit’s substantial burden analysis would resolve the case at hand.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	29
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	33
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Cath. Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	17
<i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	17
<i>La. Pub. Servs. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Mich. Cath. Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 21
<i>Mich. Cath. Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	29
<i>Overby v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4, 6, 31
<i>Real Alternatives v. Sec'y of Dep't Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7, 14, 32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	28
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	28
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21, 28
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013) .....	17
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 791 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 23, 25

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000 .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	passim

29 U.S.C. § 402 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 .....	13

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16. ....	15, 27
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) .....	10, 16, 27, 31
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) .....	13
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	29, 30, 31
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	10, 15, 30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	16
DOL, <i>Report of the Working Group on Orphan Plans</i> (Nov. 8, 2002) .....	16
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims</i> , 2016 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 123 (2016).....	24
